minority stockholders of Simge Turquie and Shriro Pacific Paper Singapore, in addition to the line-by-line
consolidation of Antalis Malaysia and Antalis do Brasil Productos para industria grafica Ltda.

The investment in Pechel Industries (39.03% of capital stock) was sold on March 1, 2005, realizing a loss of
€ 5.4 million (which had already been accrued as at December 31, 2004). This investment had been accounted
for by the equity method up to the end of 2004.

35 IFIL GROUP – INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT JUNE 30, 2005 AND NOTES

36

The impact of the deconsolidation of the Permal Group and Pechel Industries on the consolidated income
statements for the year 2004 (IFRS 2004) and for the first half of 2004 (IFRS I Half 2004), which have been
restated and remeasured in accordance with IFRS, is presented in the table below.
The reconciliations between these and the consolidated income statements for the year 2004 and the first half
of 2004 previously published using Italian GAAP are presented in Appendix 1.

€ in millions

Balance sheet

2004

IFRS

Deconsolidation of

Permal and Pechel

held for sale

Balance sheet

2004

IFRS Restated I Half 2004 IFRS

Deconsolidation of

Permal and Pechel

held for sale

I Half 2004 IFRS

Restated

Revenues 5,563 (277) 5,286 2,589 (125) 2,464

Other revenues from ordinary activities 94 0 94 61 0 61

Purchases and changes in inventories (3,317) 0 (3,317) (1,496) 0 (1,496)

Personnel costs (979) 69 (910) (481) 30 (451)

Costs for external service (850) 141 (709) (411) 65 (346)

Taxes and duties (47) 0 (47) (25) 0 (25)

Amortization and depreciation (196) 1 (195) (99) 0 (99)

Accruals to provisions 7 0 7 14 0 14

Other expenses from ordinary activities (102) 1 (101) (68) 1 (67)

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities 173 (65) 108 84 (29) 55

Other income (expenses) (310) 0 (310) (15) 0 (15)

Operating profit (loss) (137) (65) (202) 69 (29) 40

Cost of net financial debt (58) (2) (60) (38) 0 (38)

Other financial income and (expenses) 31 4 35 49 0 49

Financial income (expenses) (27) 2 (25) 11 0 11

Income taxes 8 22 30 (30) 11 (19)

Profit (loss) of companies consolidated line-

by-line (156) (41) (197) 50 (18) 32

Share of earnings (losses) of companies

accounted for by the equity method (333) (7) (340) (90) (9) (99)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations (489) (48) (537) (40) (27) (67)

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations 601 48 649 5 27 32

Profit (loss) 112 0 112 (35) 0 (35)

Profit (loss) - Group 126 0 126 (89) 0 (89)

Profit (loss) - Minority interest (14) 0 (14) 54 0 54

4. Differences on consolidation (goodwill)

The analysis of the changes in the first half of 2005 is as follows:

Balance at Balance at

€ in millions 12/31/2004 Increases Impairment 6/30/2005

Subsidiaries of the Sequana Capital Group 771 4 775

Subsidiaries of the Alpitour Group 38 1 (1) 38

Total 809 5 (1) 813

IFIL GROUP – INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT JUNE 30, 2005 AND NOTES

5. Other intangible assets
The analysis of the changes in the first half of 2005 is as follows:

Balance at Amortization and Other Balance at

€ in millions 12/31/2004 Increases impairments Reclassifications changes 6/30/2005

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 48 3 (7) 7 17 68

Players' registration rights 168 3 (28) 0 143

Other intangible assets 14 1 (1) (1) 13

Intangible assets in progress 10 6 (7) 0 9

Total 240 13 (36) 0 16 233

6. Property, plant and equipment

The analysis of the changes in the first half of 2005 is as follows:

Balance at Depreciation Use of acc. Other Balance at

€ in millions 12/31/2004 Increases Decreases and impairments depreciation Reclass. changes 6/30/2005

Land 67 (1) 1 (1) 2 68

Buildings 350 5 (13) (13) 5 1 3 338

Plant and machinery 13 (1) 1 13

Industrial equipment 612 10 (18) (40) 22 3 21 610

Other assets 63 5 (4) (8) 4 (7) 53

Construction in progress 32 23 (2) (1) 52

Advances 1 (1) 1 1

Investment properties 7 7

Total 1,137 44 (35) (63) 32 0 27 1,142

7. Investments accounted for by the equity method

Details are as follows:

€ in millions % held 6/30/2005 % held 12/31/2004 Change

Fiat 27.74 1,515 27.74 1,194 321

SGS 24.33 612 24.33 595 17

Other associates of Antalis Group -   2 -   5 (3)

Other subsidiaries of Alpitour Group -   0 -   1 (1)

Ifabanque -   0 25.00 7 (7)

Total 2,129 1,802 327

The investment in SGS includes a difference on consolidation (goodwill) of € 397 million.

37 IFIL GROUP – INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT JUNE 30, 2005 AND NOTES

38

The analysis of the changes in the first half of 2005 is as follows:

€ in millions

Balance at December 31, 2004 1,802

Share of earnings (losses) of companies accounted for by the equity method 159

Dividends paid (15)

Exchange differences 196

Other changes (13)

Changes during the first half of 2005 327

Balance at June 30, 2005 2,129

8. Other financial assets

€ in millions 6/30/2005 12/31/2004 Change

Investments held to maturity

Fox River deposit (see Note 13) 87 81 6

DG IV deposit (see Note 13) 92 92 0

Other deposits and security deposits 9 9 0

Investment in Turismo&Immobiliare 4 0 4

Other minor equity investments 3 2 1

Ocean Club Méditerranée bonds 5 5 0

Fiat ordinary share warrants 2007 4 3 1

204 192 12

Investments available-for-sale

SANPAOLO IMI 1,059 745 314

Campi di Vinovo 12 12 0

1,071 757 314

Financial assets at fair value (through profit and loss)

Permal investment funds 0 37 (37)

Other equity investments 14 13 1

14 50 (36)

Financial receivables 7 11 (4)

Total 1,296 1,010 286

The analysis of the changes in the first half of 2005 is as follows:

€ in millions

Balance at December 31, 2004 1,010

Increases 276

Decreases and sales (16)

Fair value adjustment of the investment in SANPAOLO IMI 52

Exchange differences 17

Change in the scope of consolidation (38)

Other changes (5)

Changes during the first half of 2005 286

Balance at June 30, 2005 1,296

Increases refer to the purchase on the market of 1.54% of the ordinary capital of SANPAOLO IMI
(€ 264 million), the capitalization of Turismo&Immobiliare (€ 4 million) and other minor transactions (€ 8 million).